THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BROCKVILLE By-Law Number 006-2023

Being a By-Law to Adopt fees and charges respecting Wastewater Services

WHEREAS Part XII, Section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* as amended, provides that a Municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; and for capital costs payable by it for wastewater and water services or activities which will be provided or done by or on behalf of it after the fees or charges are imposed; and

WHEREAS Part XII, Section 398, subsection (2) of said Municipal Act, provides that the treasurer of a local municipality may add such fees and charges imposed by the municipality under Section 391 of said Municipal Act to the tax roll for the following property in the local municipality and collect them in the same manner as municipal taxes;

THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BROCKVILLE HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this By-law:

- (a) "Fees and Charges" shall mean the charges to cover the entire cost of operating the wastewater system, including capital costs and contributions to Reserve Funds.
- 2. Effective January 1, 2023, Fees and Charges are imposed upon the owners or occupants of lands from which the sewage is received, treated or disposed by the Corporation of the City of Brockville, set at a rate of 1.45 of the charge imposed for water usage on 5/8" water meters, and a rate of 1.22 of the charge imposed for water usage on all other sizes of water meters. For in-town 'wastewater only' customers, the monthly fee shall be set at \$25.63. Other User Fees relating to the Wastewater Department are shown on "Schedule A." The Fees and Charges relating to wastewater services shall be collectable in the same manner as the fees and charges imposed for water usage.
- 3. The Fees and Charges relating to sewage services imposed shall be collectable by the Corporation of the City of Brockville. The wastewater rate imposed hereunder upon any owner or occupant of land is a lien and charge upon the land, and, if the rate or any part thereof remains unpaid after due date, the amount unpaid may be collected by distress upon the goods and chattels of such owner or occupants, or the

treasurer of the Municipality, upon notice to the owner or occupant of the amount due, the person by whom it is due and the land upon which a lien is claimed, shall enter the same upon the collector's roll, and the collector shall proceed to collect it in the same way, as nearly as may be, as municipal taxes are collectible. No property is exempt by reason only that it is exempt from taxation under the Assessment Act, but the Council of a local municipality may by by-law exempt any property or class of property from all or part of the rate based on the amount of service received or the amount of benefit derived or derivable from the construction of the wastewater works or water works.

- 4. The Board of an elementary school or secondary school as defined in the *Education Act* is liable to the Fees and Charges relating to sewage services imposed by this By-Law, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 3 or the *Assessment Act*.
- 5. THAT By-Law 106-2021 be repealed in its entirety.

Given Under the Seal of the Corporation of the City of Brockville and passed this 17th day of January, 2023.

Mayor	Acting City Clerk

Schedule A

Wastewater Collection	
Sewer Van Operations	
Per Hour	
1.0 Service - one person/vehicle	76.47
1.0 Time w/vehicle - two person	132.94
1.0 Time w/vehicle - three person	209.41
Per Call	
1.5 Service - one person/vehicle	314.11
1.5 Time w/vehicle - two person	568.22
1.5 Time w/vehicle - three person	762.34
2.0 Service - one person/vehicle	398.82
2.0 Time w/vehicle - two person	737.63
2.0 Time w/vehicle - three person	1,136.45
Septage Receiving (\$/M3)	14.31
Administration Fee (New)	50